PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 28th May, 2018

Complainant : Ms. Nisha Singh d/o Shri Yogender Singh

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/42

Grievance filed on : 9/2/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 3/4/2017

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint stating that police was not taking proper action against her complaint of sexual assault for six years by the alleged namely Gaurav Verma. She has stated that the alleged had sexually exploited her multiple times on the pretext of marrying her but later on he refused to marry her as his parents were not agreeing since the complainant belong to SC caste. She has also stated that her statement recorded u/s 164 should be got recorded again as she had narrated only one day's ordeal in the recorded statement, whereas the alleged had exploited her for a long period of six years. She has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 3.4. 2017, the second hearing held on 5th June, 2017, the third hearing held on 21st August, 2017, the fourth hearing held on 23rd October, 2017, the fifth hearing held on 8th January, 2018, the sixth hearing held on 12th February, 2018, the seventh hearing held on 26.2.2018, the eighth hearing held on 26th March, 2018, the ninth hearing held on 9th April, 2018, the tenth hearing held on 9th May, 2018 and the tenth hearing held on 28th May, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : ACP Surender Kumar, PG/NED

SI Sandeep Rawal, PS Kalyanpuri

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by SI Sandeep Rawal, PS Kalyanpuri, stating that the above mentioned case (FIR No. 308/16 u/s 323/376/377/506/313 IPC, PS Kalyanpuri) was registered in PS Kalyanpuri, Delhi. Chargesheet has already been to courted by ACP/Kalyanpurion 19.5.2018. After the preparation of E-Challan, the file will be put in court for judicial verdict.

4. **Directions of PGC**

IO is directed to conclude the investigation, ensuring all possible evidence on record. With this advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District East), Headquarter District, East, Mandawali, Fazalpur, Patparganj, I.P.Extn., New Delhi-110091
- 4. SHO/Kalyanpuri, Police Station Kalyanpuri, Delhi
- 5. Ms. Nisha d/o Shri Yogender Singh